Tobacco (Students) Survey Results — Assessment Day 2013

Last Modified: 03/27/2013

1. Age
# Answer Response %
1 18 16 5%
2 19-20 101 32%
3 21-23 116 37%
4 24-29 42 13%
5 30 or older 37 12%
Total 312 100%
2. Gender

Answer

Response

Total

312

100%

3. Class Rank

# Answer Response

1 Freshman

2 Sophomore 58 19%

3 Junior 57 18%

4 Senior 107 35%

| W

6 Medical School | 4 1%
Total 309 100%




4. Enrollment Status

Answer

Full-Time (12
1 hours or
more)

Response

Part-Time
2 (fewer than 12 Il 26 8%
hours)

Total 307 100%

5. Ethnic Origin

Answer Response

White (Non-
1 . .
Hispanic)
) BI.ack (Non- 7 29
Hispanic)
3 Hispanic 6 2%
American
4 Indian/Alaskan 0 0%
Native
Asian or Pacific 0
> Islander 0 7 2%
6 Other | 4 1%
Total 305 100%

6. Living Arrangements

+*

Answer Response

1 Residence Hall

) Greek
House/Apartments
Apartment/House/etc.

Parents/guardians
Own Family
Total 312 100%




7. Are you currently tobacco free?

Answer Response

Total 310 100%

8. Have you ever used the following types of tobacco?

# ‘ Question ‘ Yes ‘ No ‘ Total Responses

1 Cigarettes 115 191 306
2 Chewing Tobacco 33 264 297
3 Snuff 31 260 291
4 Snus 28 266 294
5 Vapor 20 268 288
6 Other 10 224 234

Cigars (5 responses)

Hookah (3 responses)
Mild

cigars, electronic cigarette

9. Do you think tobacco use is harmful?

Response
1 Yes 304 97%
2 No 8 3%

Total 312 100%




10. Do you think cigarettes are harmful?

# Answer | Response ’ %

1 Yes 307 98%

2 No | 5 2%
Total 312 100%

11. Have you ever smoked cigarettes?

Answer Response

Total 312 100%

12. At what age did you first start smoking cigarettes?

# Response

1 10 or under 4 4%

2 11-15 24 21%

3 16-18 48 43%

4 19-24 32 29%

5 25 or older 4 4%
Total 112 100%

13. How many times have you tried to quit cigarettes?

# Answer | Response ‘ %
I've never o
1 tried to quit 40 36%
2 1-2 times 47 42%
3 3-4 times 15 13%
4 5 or more 10 9%
times
Total 112 100%




14. Within the last 30 days, how many days did you smoke
cigarettes?

H ‘ Answer Response

1 0 (quitting) 68 60%

2 1-5 days 10 9%

3 6-10 days 5 4%

4 11-20 days 9 8%

5 Every day 22 19%
Total 114 100%

15. How many cigarettes do you smoke in an average week?

1 0 (quitting) 70 61%
2 1-10 12 11%
3 11-20 3%
4 21-30 5%
5 31-40 6 5%
6 41-60 7 6%
7 61 or more 10 9%
Total 114 100%




16. What would be helpful in quitting smoking? (please check all that

apply here)
# | Answer Response ‘ %
1 | Medication 33 35%
Smoking
2 | cessation [ ] 31 33%
classes
Raise the price o
3 of Cigarettes I— 29 31%
4 More smoke- 31 33%
free places
5 | Peer pressure 31 33%
6 | Other 21 22%
Other

Desire to quit — self-motivation - determination (7 responses)
It's nasty

smokeless tobacco

Stay away from others that smoke

Less stress

Support

No smoking on campus!!

Acceptable alternatives (i.e. electronic cigarettes)

Just stop. | only smoked two cigarettes. | didn't like it. That's why | never did it again




17. What percentage of Marshall Students do you think smoke
cigarettes?

# Answer Response %
1 1-10 % 10 3%
2 11-20% 65 21%
3 21-40% 119 39%
4 41-60% 80 26%
5 61-75% 24 8%
Higher than
° 76% o 8 3%
Total 306 100%

18. How often do you think the average student on campus smokes

cigarettes?

Answer

Response

1 Never 13 4%

) Once or twice 10 3%
ayear

3 Once or twice 33 11%
a month

4 Once or twice 95 31%
a week

5 Daily 155 51%
Total 306 100%

19. Do you think smokeless tobacco is harmful?

Answer

Response

Total

307

100%




20. Have you ever used smokeless tobacco?

Answer Response

Total 308 100%

21. At what age did you first start using smokeless tobacco?

# Answer Response ‘

1 10 or under 0 0%

2 11-15 6 13%

3 16 - 18 22 47%

4 19-24 19 40%

5 25 or older 0 0%
Total | 47 100%

22. How many times have you tried to quit smokeless tobacco?

# Answer | Response ‘ %

1 Never 20 43%

2 1-2 times 22 48%

3 3-4 times 3 7%

4 5 or more 1 2%
Total 46 100%




23. Within the last 30 days, how many days did you use smokeless

tobacco?

H ‘ Answer Response

1 0 (quitting) 34 72%

2 1-5 days 7 15%

3 6-10 days 1 2%

4 11-20 days 0 0%

5 Every Day 5 11%
Total 47 100%

24. How much smokeless tobacco do you consume on an average

week?

H ‘ Answer Response

1 1/2 can/pouch 20 59%

2 1 can/pouch 7 21%

3 1.5 can/pouch 0 0%

4 2 cans/pouches 5 15%

5 3 cans/pouches 0 0%

o Mot :
Total 34 100%




25. What percentage of Marshall Students do you think use
smokeless tobacco?

# Answer Response

1 1-10 %

2 11-20% 103 34%
3 21-40% 78 26%
4 41-60% 26 9%
5 61-75% 7 2%
6 ;| é%/t:er than ) 1%

Total 305 100%

26. How often do you think the average student on campus uses
smokeless tobacco?

# ‘ Answer Response %

1 Never 28 9%
Once or

2 | twicea [ ] 32 10%
year
Once or

3 | twicea e 38 12%
Month
2-3Times a 0

4 Vonth [ ] 35 11%
Once or

5 | twicea ] 72 24%
Week

6 | Daily ] 100 33%
Total 305 100%




27. Do you know about Marshall University’s policy on tobacco use?

Response ’ %

Answer

173 56%
134 44%
Total 307 100%

28. Where can you go for help on Marshall’s campus to quit using
tobacco? (Choose all that apply)

# ‘Answer Response %
Student 0

1 Health 233 85%
Student
Health

. ] 9

2 Education 173 65%
Programs

3 | el 190 | 69%
Center

4 P§y§hologv 116 42%
Clinic

5 Other 7 3%

29. If all of Marshall’s Campus were tobacco-free (grounds and
parking), do you think it would help students quit smoking?

# Answer Response ’ %

1 153 50%
2 No 153 50%
Total 306 100%

Yes




30. Does cigarette smoking bother you on campus?

Answer Response

Total 306 100%

31. Would you like all of Marshall’s campus (grounds and parking) to

be tobacco-free?

Response ‘ %

Answer

197 64%
110 36%
Total 307 100%
32. Do you like smoke-free bars?

# Answer | Response ‘ %
1 Yes F 233 77%
2 No 71 23%
Total 304 100%

33. Do you think tobacco use is unattractive?

# Answer | Response ‘ %
1 Yes F 237 78%
2 No 68 22%

Total 305 100%




34. Do you think tobacco use is cool?

Answer

Response

Total

305

100%

35. Doesi

Answer

t bother you to smell smoke in a public area?

Response

Total

306

100%

36. Does it bother you to see used tobacco products on campus

(cigarette butts/dip)?

# Answer | Response ‘ %

1 Yes r 219 72%

2 No 87 28%
Total 306 100%

37. Whom would you prefer to date?

# ‘ Answer | Response ‘ %

1 Non-smoker F 269 88%

2 Smoker 35 12%
Total 304 100%




38. Some say allowing tobacco use infringes on the rights of those
who do not use tobacco. What is your opinion?

Text Response

The comments, which were numerous and overwhelmingly in favor of smoke-free policies, were shared
with the Office of Student Health Education immediately after Assessment Day.




